

Sharayu Khot.

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 38127 OF 2024
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 4579 OF 2025

Ashapura Ramdev Buildcon LLP & Ors. ...Petitioners

Versus

The Apex Grievance Redressal Committee & Ors. ...Respondents

Mr. Ravi Kadam, Senior Counsel with Mr. Santosh Pathak and Mr. Nimish Lotlikar i/b. Law Origin for the Petitioners.

Mr. Vijay Patil, Senior Counsel i/b. Mr. Abhijit Patil for the Respondent No.1.

Dr. Birendra Saraf, Ld. Advocate General a/w Ms. Neha Bhosale and Mr. Yashwant Singh for the Respondent Nos. 2 and 3.

Mr. Mayur Khandeparkar a/w Mr. Bhushan Walimbe and Mr. Mayank Tripathi i/b Mr. Shashank Borade for the Respondent No. 4.

Mr/ Nikhil Sakhardande, Senior Counsel (though VC) a/w Mr. Ashish Venugopal (also through VC) i/b Ms. Shalu Jadhav for the Applicants in IAL/4579/2025.

CORAM : R.I. CHAGLA J

DATE : 19 March 2025

ORDER :

1. Dr. Birendra Saraf, the learned Advocate General for the Respondent Nos. 2 – SRA has sought time to file Affidavit in Reply to

SHARAYU
PANDURANG
KHOT

Digitally
signed by
SHARAYU
PANDURANG
KHOT
Date:
2025.03.19
18:35:46
+0530

the Writ Petition.

2. Respondent No. 2 – SRA shall file Affidavit in Reply on or before 27th March 2025.

3. The Petitioners shall file Affidavit in Rejoinder within a period of one week thereafter, i.e. by 3rd April 2025.

4. Place the Writ Petition on 9th April 2025 at 12:30 p.m.

5. Interim Application (L) No. 4579 of 2025 filed by the Intervenors in Writ Petition for impleadment shall be placed on 26th March 2025, High on Board.

6. The Petitioner shall file Affidavit in Reply to the Interim Application by 20th March 2025.

7. Earlier *ad-interim* order shall continue to operate till the next date, i.e. 9th April 2025.

[R.I. CHAGLA J.]